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 For the six months

 ended 30 June

  2014 2013

 Notes (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue  115,435 95,724

Business tax  (1,676) (1,349)

Net revenue 3 113,759 94,375

Cost of services provided  (84,443) (62,415)

Gross profit  29,316 31,960

Other income and gains, net 3 23,596 8,569

Selling and marketing expenses  (22,345) (27,792)

Administrative expenses  (21,787) (26,665)

Other operating expenses  (3,470) –

Other expenses, net  (503) (13,691)

Share of losses of associates  (2,818) (17,566)

Share of profit/(loss) of a joint venture  49 (132)

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX 4 2,038 (45,317)

Income tax expense 5 (1,028) (586)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD  1,010 (45,903)

Attributable to:

 Owners of the Company  1,418 (45,263)

 Non-controlling interests  (408) (640)

  1,010 (45,903)

EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE

 TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY 7

 Basic (RMB per share)  0.1 cent (4.3 cents)

 Diluted (RMB per share)  0.1 cent (4.3 cents)
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 For the six months

 ended 30 June

 2014 2013

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit/(loss) for the period 1,010 (45,903)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) to be reclassified to

 profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Exchange realignment 596 (4,149)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period 1,606 (50,052)

Attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 2,014 (49,412)

 Non-controlling interests (408) (640)

 1,606 (50,052)
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  30 June 31 December
  2014 2013
 Notes (Unaudited) (Audited)
  RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 8 126,756 132,563
Investment properties 9 229,000 210,800
Prepaid land lease payments  12,877 13,855
Goodwill  1,515 1,515
Available-for-sale investment 10 6,000 –
Prepayment for acquisition of items of property, 
 plant and equipment  – 1,051
Intangible assets  4,311 6,799
Investment in associates  3,278 3,318
Investment in a joint venture  3,409 3,360
Deferred tax assets  2,711 2,906
Conversion option embedded in preferred shares 11 13,015 13,015
Deposit for acquisition of convertible notes 12 20,000 –

Total non-current assets  422,872 389,182

CURRENT ASSETS
Accounts receivable 13 42,348 51,141
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables  29,516 19,081
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 14 70,178 10,316
Restricted cash balances  8,579 16,476
Time deposits with original maturity of more  than three months  51,203 –
Cash and cash equivalents  293,257 449,157

Total current assets  495,081 546,171

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 15 26,894 28,967
Other payables and accruals  64,559 80,126
Tax payable  4,507 5,160
Deferred income  7,510 7,770

Total current liabilities  103,470 122,023

NET CURRENT ASSETS  391,611 424,148

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES  814,483 813,330

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities  15,702 14,644
Deferred income  9,785 12,800

Total non-current liabilities  25,487 27,444

Net assets  788,996 785,886

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Issued capital 16 11,914 11,914
Reserves  778,731 775,213

  790,645 787,127
Non-controlling interests  (1,649) (1,241)

Total equity  788,996 785,886
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Attributable to owners of the Company

   Shares

   held under   Employee

  Share share   share-based Exchange  Statutory    Non-

 Issued premium award Merger Surplus compensation fluctuation Capital reserve Reserve Retained  controlling Total

 capital account scheme reserve contributions reserve reserve reserve funds fund profits Total interests equity

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2014 11,914 450,770 (5,806) 29,135 10,522 21,833 (5,733) 10,833 21,672 4,422 237,565 787,127 (1,241) 785,886

Profit/(loss) for the period – – – – – – – – – – 1,418 1,418 (408) 1,010

Other comprehensive income

 for the period:

 Exchange realignment – – – – – – 596 – – – – 596 – 596

Total comprehensive profit/(loss)

 for the period – – – – – – 596 – – – 1,418 2,014 (408) 1,606

Equity-settled share-based

 payment arrangements – – – – – 1,504 – – – – – 1,504 – 1,504

Transfer of reserve upon

 the forfeiture or expiry of

 share options – – – – – (1,089) – – – – 1,089 – – –

Employee share award scheme:

 – release of award shares – – 151 – – (151) – – – – – – – –

Transfer from retained profits – – – – – – – – 46 – (46) – – –

At 30 June 2014 11,914 450,770 (5,655) 29,135 10,522 22,097 (5,137) 10,833 21,718 4,422  240,026 790,645 (1,649)  788,996
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Attributable to owners of the Company

   Shares

   held under   Employee

  Share share   share-based Exchange  Statutory    Non-

 Issued premium award Merger Surplus compensation fluctuation Capital reserve Reserve Retained  controlling Total

 capital account scheme reserve contributions reserve reserve reserve funds fund profits Total interests equity

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2013 4,203 185,434 (1,375) 29,135 10,522 21,650 2,010 10,833 21,643 4,422 226,683 515,160 106 515,266

Loss for the period – – – – – – – – – – (45,263) (45,263) (640) (45,903)

Other comprehensive loss

 for the period:

 Exchange realignment – – – – – – (4,149) – – – – (4,149) – (4,149)

Total comprehensive loss

 for the period – – – – – – (4,149) – – – (45,263) (49,412) (640) (50,052)

Rights issue 7,711 269,904 – – – – – – – – – 277,615 – 277,615

Equity-settled share-based

 payment arrangements – – – – – 915 – – – – – 915 – 915

Share issue expenses – (4,568) – – – – – – – – – (4,568) – (4,568)

Transfer of reserve upon

 the forfeiture or expiry of

 share options – – – – – (1,018) – – – – 1,018 – – –

Employee share award scheme:

 – share purchased for share award

   scheme – – (4,712) – – – – – – – – (4,712) – (4,712)

 – release of award shares – – 237 – – ( 237) – – – – – – – –

Transfer from retained profits – – – – – – – – 1,320 – (1,320) – – -

At 30 June 2013 11,914 450,770 (5,850) 29,135 10,522 21,310 (2,139) 10,833 22,963 4,422 181,118 734,998 (534) 734,464
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 For the six months

 ended 30 June

 2014 2013

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 RMB’000 RMB’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit/(loss) before tax 2,038 (45,317)

Adjustments for:

 Depreciation 833 717

 Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments 158 292

 Amortisation of intangible assets 2,488 4,706

 Fair value loss on financial assets

  at fair value through profit or loss 638 2,899

 Fair value loss on conversion option

  embedded in preferred shares - 12,117

 Fair value gains on investment properties (7,924) -

 Government grant released 1,210 11,500

 Bank interest income (4,761) (6,358)

 Imputed interest income (2,778) (2,211)

 Share of losses of associates 2,818 17,566

 Share of (profit)/loss of a joint venture (49) 132

 Write-back of impairment of other receivables (1,500) -

 Write-back of impairment of accounts receivable - (1,545)

 Equity-settled share option expense 1,390 915

 Equity-settled share award expense 114 -

 (5,325) (4,587)

Decrease in accounts receivable 8,793 12,864

Increase in prepayments, deposits and other receivables (9,982) (1,864)

Decrease in accounts payable (2,073) (7,839)

Decrease in other payables and accruals (4,728) (11,609)

Decrease in deferred income (4,485) (5,633)

Cash used in operations (17,800) (18,668)

Tax paid (428) (1,305)

Net cash flows used in operating activities (18,228) (19,973)
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 For the six months

 ended 30 June

 2014 2013

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net cash flows used in operating activities (18,228) (19,973)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of available-for-sale investment (6,000) -

Increase in prepayments for acquisition of items of

 property, plant and equipment - (2,603)

Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment (13,223) (32,943)

Purchases of intangible assets - (141)

Purchases of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (70,500) (121,144)

Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at

 fair value through profit or loss 10,000 -

Purchase of preferred shares - (11,304)

Interest received 4,761 6,358

Decrease in restricted cash 7,897 -

Increase in short term time deposits with

 original maturity of more than three months (51,203) (194,480)

Deposit for acquisition of convertible notes (20,000) -

Net cash flows used in investing activities (138,268) (356,257)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from rights issue - 277,615

Share issue expenses - (793)

Purchase of award shares - (4,712)

New bank loan - 51,686

Repayment of bank loan - (69,567)

Interest paid - (1,254)

Net cash flows from financing activities - 252,975

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND

 CASH EQUIVALENTS (156,496) (123,255)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 449,157 374,562

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net 596 (4,149)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 293,257 247,158
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 For the six months

 ended 30 June

 2014 2013

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 RMB’000 RMB’000

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF

 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 267,375 117,158

Time deposits with original maturity

 of less than three months when acquired 25,882 130,000

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the

 condensed consolidated statement of financial position

 and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows 293,257 247,158
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1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 

International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the International Accounting 

Standards Board and the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 of the Rules Governing the Listing of 

Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”). The accounting policies and basis of 

preparation adopted in the preparation of the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements 

are the same as those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013, except in 

relation to the following new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards, (“IFRSs”, which also include 

IASs and Interpretations) that affect the Group and are adopted for the first time for the current period’s financial 

statements:

IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27 (2011) Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27 (2011) – Investment Entities

 Amendments

IAS 32 Amendments Amendments to IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation – Offsetting 

  Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

IAS 36 Amendments Amendments to IAS 36 Impairment of Assets – Recoverable Amount 

  Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets

IAS 39 Amendments Amendments to IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement 

  – Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting

IFRIC 21 Levies

The adoption of the above new and revised IFRSs has had no significant financial effect on the interim financial 

statements. The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been 

issued but is not yet effective.

2. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

The directors consider that the Group’s activities constitute one operating segment as the Group is principally 

engaged in providing digital entertainment services including music-based entertainment and game-related 

services in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC” or “Mainland China”). Management makes decisions about 

resource allocation and performance assessment on a group basis.

Over 90% of the Group’s revenue from external customers is derived from the Group’s operations in the PRC, and 

no non-current assets of the Group are located outside the PRC.
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3. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS, NET

Revenue represents the net invoiced value and estimated value of services rendered.

An analysis of revenue and other income and gains, net, is as follows:

 For the six months

 ended 30 June

 2014 2013

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 RMB’000 RMB’000

Music-based entertainment

Ringback tone services 33,921 52,080

Other music related services 17,073 15,242

Sub-total 50,994 67,322

Game-related revenue

Game publishing services 42,911 –

Other game-related services 18,031 13,091

Sub-total 60,942 13,091

Other entertainment revenue 3,499 15,311

 115,435 95,724

Less: Business tax (1,676) (1,349)

Net revenue 113,759 94,375

Other income and gains, net

Interest income 4,761 6,358

Rental and management fee income 7,933 –

Fair value gains on investment properties 7,924 –

Imputed interest income 2,778 2,211

Foreign exchange differences, net 186 –

Others 14 –

 23,596 8,569
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4. PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX

The Group’s profit/(loss) before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

 For the six months

 ended 30 June

 2014 2013

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 RMB’000 RMB’000

Depreciation 833 717

Amortisation of intangible assets 2,488 4,706

Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments 158 292

Foreign exchange differences, net 186 1,630

Fair value loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 638 2,899

Fair value loss on conversion option embedded in preferred shares – 12,117

Write-back of impairment of other receivable (1,500) –

Write-back of impairment of accounts receivable – (1,545)

5. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

An analysis of income tax charges for the six months ended 30 June 2014 and 2013 is shown as follows:

 For the six months

 ended 30 June

 2014 2013

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 RMB’000 RMB’000

Group

 Current – PRC

  Charge for the period – 386

  (Overprovision)/underprovision in the prior year (225) 69

 Deferred 1,253 131

Total tax charge for the period 1,028 586

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group did not generate any assessable profits 

arising in Hong Kong during the six months ended 30 June 2014 and 2013, respectively.

The income tax for the subsidiaries operating in Mainland China is calculated at the prevailing tax rates in the 

jurisdictions in which the subsidiaries operate.
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6. INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2014 (six 

months ended 30 June 2013: Nil).

7. EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE 
COMPANY

The calculation of the basic earnings/(loss) per share amount for the six months ended 30 June 2014 is based on 

the profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company of RMB1,418,000 (six months ended 30 

June 2013: loss of RMB45,263,000) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue less shares held 

under share award scheme during the six months ended 30 June 2014 of 1,406,051,125 (six months ended 30 

June 2013: 1,046,666,499).

The calculation of diluted earnings per share for the six months ended 30 June 2014 is based on the profit for the 

period attributable to equity holders of the Company of RMB1,418,000 as used in the basic earnings per share 

calculation. The weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation is 1,406,051,125 ordinary 

shares in issue less shares held under the share award scheme during the six months ended 30 June 2014, as used 

in the basic earnings per share calculation, and the weighted average of 23,107,408 ordinary shares assumed to 

have been issued at no consideration on the deemed exercise of dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary 

shares.

No adjustment has been made to the basic loss per share amounts presented for the six months ended 30 June 

2013 in respect of a dilution as the impact of the share options outstanding and the awarded shares had an anti-

dilutive effect on the basic loss per share amount presented.

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the period, the Group acquired property, plant and equipment of RMB2,384,000 (six months ended 30 

June 2013: RMB32,943,000).
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9. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

 30 June 31 December

 2014 2013

 (Unaudited) (Audited)

 RMB’000 RMB’000

Under construction

At the beginning of period/year 210,800 -

Transfer from property, plant and equipment 9,441 108,572

Transfer from prepaid land lease payments 835 12,070

Fair value gain on investment properties 7,924 90,158

At the end of period/year 229,000 210,800

The Group’s investment properties under construction are situated in Mainland China and are held under 

medium term leases.

The Group’s investment properties under construction were revalued on 30 June 2014 and 31 December 2013 

based on valuation performed by Asset Appraisal Limited, independent professionally qualified valuers.

The valuations of investment properties under construction were based on the residual approach, and have taken 

into account the expended construction costs and the costs that will be expended to complete the development 

to reflect the quality of the completed development on the basis that the properties will be developed and 

completed in accordance with the Group’s latest development plan.

Each year, the Group’s management decides to appoint which external valuer to be responsible for the external 

valuation of the Group’s properties. Selection criteria include market knowledge, reputation, independence and 

whether professional standards are maintained. The Group’s management has discussions with the valuer on the 

valuation assumptions and valuation results twice a year when the valuation is performed for interim and annual 

financial reporting.
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9. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (Continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The following table illustrates the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s investment properties:

 Fair value measurement using

 Quoted

 prices Significant Significant

 in active observable unobservable

 markets inputs inputs

 (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 30 June 2014:

Recurring fair value measurement for:

Office – – 229,000 229,000

As at 31 December 2013:

Office – – 210,800 210,800

During the current period and prior year, there were no transfers of fair value measurements between Level 1 and 

Level 2 and no transfers into or out of Level 3.

Below is a summary of the valuation techniques used and the key inputs to the valuation of investment 

properties:

  Significant Range

 Valuation technique unobservable inputs (weighted average)

   30 June 31 December

   2014 2013

Office Residual approach Estimated monthly  RMB75 RMB79

 (refer above) rental value (per sq.m.)

  Rental growth rate (p.a.) 5.0% 5.0%

  Discount rate 9.85% 9.85%

A significant increase/(decrease) in the estimated monthly rental value rental value per square meter and the 

rental growth rate per annum in isolation would result in a significant increase/(decrease) in the fair value 

of the investment properties. A significant increase/(decrease) in the discount rate in isolation would result 

in a significant decrease/(increase) in the fair value of the investment properties. Generally, a change in the 

assumption made for the estimated rental value is accompanied by a directionally similar change in the rental 

growth rate per annum and the discount rate.
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10. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE INVESTMENT

As at 30 June 2014, the available-for-sale investment of RMB6 million represented the first subscription of 

approximately 6% interest of Qingsong Fund II pursuant to a partnership agreement dated 24 January 2014 

entered into between other partners and Shenzhen Zhangyi Tianxia Technology Company Limited, a wholly-

owned subsidiary of the Company, for a total investment of RMB20 million. Qingsong Fund II is mainly investing 

in the mobile Internet and Internet industry and is focusing on creative enterprises at their initial stage of 

foundation and/or their early and medium stage of development within the industry.

11. DEBT PORTION OF PREFERRED SHARES AND CONVERSION OPTION EMBEDDED 
IN PREFERRED SHARES

On 14 December 2012 (the “Completion Date”), Phoenix Success Limited (“Phoenix Success”), a wholly-owned 

subsidiary of the Company, subscribed for 13,853,868 convertible redeemable preferred shares (the “preferred 

shares”) at US$0.43 each for cash issued by Duomi Music Holding Limited (“Duomi Music”), an associate of the 

Group. All the above preferred shares can be converted into ordinary shares at US$0.43 per share (subject to 

adjustments). The major terms of the preferred shares are set out below:

(i) Phoenix Success has the option to request all (but not less than all) the preferred shares it holds to be 

converted at any time, without the payment of any additional consideration, into fully-paid and non-

assessable ordinary shares in Duomi Music.

(ii) From the beginning of the forth anniversary of the Completion Date, Phoenix Success has the right to 

request Duomi Music to redeem all (but not less than all) of the preferred shares held by Phoenix Success 

for a redemption price per share equal to 140% of the subscription price of the preferred shares plus all 

accrued but unpaid dividends (subject to adjustment).

The Group classified the debt portion of the preferred shares in Duomi Music as loans and receivables and the 

conversion option in preferred shares is deemed as held for trading and recognised at fair value through profit 

or loss on initial recognition. The fair values of the conversion option embedded in preferred shares on initial 

recognition and the end of the reporting period are determined by the directors of the Company with reference 

to the valuation performed by independent qualified valuers. Details of the method and assumptions used in the 

Binomial Pricing Model in the valuation of the conversion option embedded in preferred shares are as follows:

 30 June 31 December

 2014 2013

Expected volatility (i) 44.32% 43.37%

Dividend yield – –

Option life (Year(s)) 3.46 3.96

Risk-free interest rate (ii) 1.035% 1.22%
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11. DEBT PORTION OF PREFERRED SHARES AND CONVERSION OPTION EMBEDDED 
IN PREFERRED SHARES (CONTINUED)

Notes:

(i) Expected volatility was calculated by reference to annualised standard deviation of the continuously compounded rates of 

return on the weekly average adjusted share price of the comparable companies; and

(ii) Risk-fee interest rate was used by reference to the United States Treasury Bond Rate at the valuation date.

The fair value of each underlying share of Duomi Music is estimated using a discounted cash flow model, which 

included some assumptions that are not supportable by observable market prices or rates. In determining the 

fair value, a weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”) of 23.2% and 22.7% were used as at 30 June 2014 and 31 

December 2013, respectively.

The effective interest rate of the debt portion of preferred shares is 17.80% per annum.

12. DEPOSIT FOR ACQUISITION OF CONVERTIBLE NOTES

As at 30 June 2014, the deposit for acquisition of convertible notes amounting to RMB20 million represented the 

deposit paid in relation to the proposed conditional subscription of convertible notes of US$22,910,000 issued by 

Duomi Music pursuant to a conditional subscription agreement dated 9 April 2014 entered into between Duomi 

Music and Phoenix Success, which entitles Phoenix Success to convert the whole or part of such principal amount 

of the convertible notes into new shares to be issued by Duomi Music.

13. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

An aged analysis of the accounts receivable as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date and 

net of provisions, is as follows:

 30 June 31 December

 2014 2013

 (Unaudited) (Audited)

 RMB’000 RMB’000

Neither past due nor impaired:

Within 1 month 8,771 15,338

Over 1 month but less than 2 months 10,210 13,721

Over 2 months but less than 3 months 6,551 3,692

Over 3 months but less than 4 months 4,885 2,861

Past due but not impaired:

4 to 6 months 3,230 4,361

Over 6 months 8,701 11,168

 42,348 51,141

The Group has no formal credit period communicated to its customers but the customers usually settle the 

amounts due to the Group within a period of 30 to 120 days.
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13. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE (CONTINUED)

The movements in provision for impairment of accounts receivable are as follows:

 30 June 31 December

 2014 2013

 (Unaudited) (Audited)

 RMB’000 RMB’000

At the beginning of period/year 2,170 3,583

Impairment losses recognised – 132

Reversal of bad debts provision – (1,545)

At the end of period/year 2,170 2,170

The individually impaired accounts receivable related to customers that were in default and only a portion of the 

receivables is expected to be recovered. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements 

over these balances.

14. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

An analysis of the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss as at the end of the reporting period is as 

follows:

 30 June 31 December

 2014 2013

 (Unaudited) (Audited)

 RMB’000 RMB’000

Listed equity investments in the PRC, at market value 309 316

Non-capital protected financial products, at fair value 34,000 10,000

Credit-linked US Dollar note, at fair value 35,869 –

At the end of period/year 70,178 10,316

The above non-capital protected financial products as at 30 June 2014 and 31 December 2013 were classified as 

held for trading.
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15. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

An aged analysis of the accounts payable as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is as 

follows:

 30 June 31 December

 2014 2013

 (Unaudited) (Audited)

 RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 month 3,820 7,381

1 to 3 months 6,727 7,597

4 to 6 months 2,176 2,616

Over 6 months 14,171 11,373

 26,894 28,967

The accounts payable are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled on 30-day to 180-day terms.

16. SHARE CAPITAL

Shares

 30 June 31 December

 2014 2013

 (Unaudited) (Audited)

 RMB’000 RMB’000

Authorised:

 3,000,000,000 (2013: 3,000,000,000) ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each 26,513 26,513

Issued and fully paid:

 1,428,847,128 (2013: 1,428,847,128) ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each 11,914 11,914
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16. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

A summary of the transactions during the period from 1 January 2013 to 30 June 2014 in the Company’s issued 

share capital is as follows:

 Number of   Equivalent

 issued and Nominal  nominal

 fully paid value of  value Equivalent

 ordinary ordinary Share of ordinary share

 shares shares premium shares premium Total

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  HK$’000 HK$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 1 January 2013 476,282,376 4,765 210,041 4,203 185,434 189,637

Rights issue 952,564,752 9,525 333,398 7,711 269,904 277,615

Share issue expenses – – (5,734) – (4,568) (4,568)

As at 31 December 2013

 and 30 June 2014 1,428,847,128 14,290 537,705 11,914 450,770 462,684

17. SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The following share options were outstanding under the share option scheme during the period from 1 January 

2013 to 30 June 2014:

 Weighted

 average Number

 exercise price of options

 HK$ ‘000

 per share

At 1 January 2013 2.15 9,312

Adjustments arising from the rights issue 1.64 2,900

Forfeiture during the year 1.97 (1,393)

At 31 December 2013 and 1 January 2014 1.60 10,819

Granted during the period 0.66 39,017

Forfeiture during the period 1.87 (1,455)

At 30 June 2014 0.83 48,381
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18. COMMITMENTS

The Group had the following commitments as at the end of the reporting period.

 30 June 31 December

 2014 2013

 (Unaudited) (Audited)

 RMB’000 RMB’000

Authorised, but not contracted for:

 Construction in progress – –

Contracted, but not provided for:

 Construction in progress – 1,851

 Acquisition of investments 84,756 –

 84,756 1,851

19. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial instruments are approximate to their fair values.

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair values of financial instruments:

Level 1: fair values measured based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or 

liabilities

Level 2: fair values measured based on valuation techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect 

on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly

Level 3: fair values measured based on valuation techniques for which any inputs which have a significant effect 

on the recorded fair value are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs)

The financial assets at fair value through profit or loss amounting to RMB34,309,000 (31 December 2013: 

RMB10,316,000) and amounting to RMB35,869,000 (31 December 2013: Nil) are measured at fair value and 

determined as Level 1 financial instruments and Level 2 financial instruments, respectively.

The conversion option embedded in preferred shares amounting to RMB13,015,000 (31 December 2013: 

RMB13,015,000) is measured at fair value and determined as Level 3 financial instruments.

During the current period, there were no transfers of fair value measurements between Level 1 and Level 2 and 

no transfers into or out of Level 3 (31 December 2013: Nil).

20. APPROVAL OF THE UNAUDITED INTERIM ACCOUNTS

The unaudited Interim Accounts were approved by the Board on 20 August 2014.
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BUSINESS REVIEW AND OUTLOOK

Business Review for the first half of 2014

Mobile internet: China’s mobile internet population further increased in the first half of 2014 with the rising 

smartphone penetration rate, the improving network environment and the decline of data streaming expenses 

following the development of 3G, 4G and WIFI networks. According to the data published by China Internet Network 

Information Center (“CNNIC”), China’s internet population hit 630 million as at June 2014, the proportion of mobile 

internet user increased from 81.0% in 2013 to 83.4% in 2014. Mobile internet population has first exceeded PC and 

mobile device, and has become the major access channel to internet which led to rapid growth of mobile internet 

industry in the first half of 2014. According to iResearch, the market size of China’s mobile internet industry surged to 

RMB80.1 billion in first half of 2014, representing an increase of 106.2% as compared with the same period in 2013. 

Among which, entertainments such as music and games related services are becoming more popular.

Mobile music: Mobile music is one of the most popular entertainments along with rapid growth of mobile internet 

and its population has been increasing steadily. According to the data published by CNNIC, China’s mobile music 

population hit 480 million as at June 2014, representing 77.2% of the total mobile internet population and an increase 

of 7.2% compared with that as at the end of 2013. The growth of mobile internet has led to the growth of mobile music 

industry, business models such as online performance, traffic monetization, advertising, and value-added services are 

gradually formed. 

Mobile games: The Report of Games Industry in China published by the Games Publishing Working Committee of 

China Audio-video and Digital Publishing Association shows that the revenue of China’s games industry achieved the 

highest growth rate in the first half of 2014 since the past five years. Among which, the mobile games market reached 

the highest growth: 1) the mobile game user population reached 330 million in the first half of 2014, representing an 

increase of 89.5% as compared with the same period in 2013; 2) the revenue of the mobile games market surged to 

RMB12.5 billion in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of 395% as compared with the same period in 2013, 

which exceeded the total revenue of RMB11.2 billion in the whole year of 2013; 3) the market share of mobile games 

market increased from 7.5% in the first half of 2013 to 25.2% in the first half of 2014.

As stated in our 2013 annual report, the Group has positioned itself to become a new digital entertainment group by 

focusing on the development of a music-based entertainment industry chain based on mobile internet and 

prime games publishing platform. In first half of 2014, the Company has followed its strategic layout and changed 

its name from “A8 Digital Music Holdings Limited” into “A8 New Media Group Limited”.



Management Discussion and AnalysisMMMMMMana

24 A8 New Media Group Limited  Interim Report 2014A

Music-based entertainment industry chain based on mobile internet

In first half of 2014, the Group continued to strengthen its music business through contents, channels and products.

In terms of contents, the Group continued to optimize the UGC platform-A8.com. During the first half of 2014, the 

Group hosted the “SING China’s original pop music competition” with Nanshan District Government of Shenzhen, and 

the “Eleventh competition for praising China” with the Guangdong Provincial Party Committee Publicity Department, 

both competitions helped the Group in collecting user-generated music content and promote the development of 

original music in China.

In terms of channels, the Group continued to operate the traditional business and strengthened the cooperation with 

mobile operators while focusing on projects with higher yield.

In terms of products, the Group strengthened its cooperation with Duomi Music Holding (Cayman) Company Limited 

(the “Duomi Music”) by way of subscribing its convertible bonds. Leveraging on its huge user base, Duomi Music has 

been making effort to explore business models and achieved remarkable results. The revenue of Duomi Music in the 

first half of 2014 represented an increase of 85% as compared with the same period in 2013 with a higher revenue 

growth in data-streaming and advertising services. Meanwhile, Duomi Music made consistent efforts on products, 

users and hardware in order to differentiate itself from its competitors, including: i) in terms of users, Duomi Music 

continued to expand its user population through extensive cooperation with mobile manufacturers and mobile 

internet companies. According to the industry study report published by EnfoDesk, Duomi Music has accumulated over 

250 million activated users as of 30 June 2014, ranked the third with a market share of 13.5% in terms of China’s mobile 

music user population. Duomi Music won the prize “the Best Entertainment Applications” in the Third Anniversary 

of Mobile Internet Fist Award in 2014; ii) in terms of products, Duomi Music launched version 6.0, which not only 

enhanced user experience, but also added a new module called “Sweet Words 「蜜語」” with the function of emotion 

interaction among users. Sweet Words is a live interactive platform targeting female users. Users can initiate a live 

channel through their mobile devices in any place at any time, interact with their friends or audience on a real-time 

basis, and sing karaoke or send virtual gifts in order to increase their senses of satisfaction and achievement; iii) in terms 

of hardware, Duomi Music launched the first Duomi branded hardware called “Duomi Crystal Earphone 「多米晶飾耳
機」” in June 2014 to provide an integrated service of software and hardware. Leveraging on its huge users base, Duomi 

Music picked Duomi Crystal Earphone as a stepping stone to enter the music-oriented hardware market. By integrating 

music-oriented hardware and mobile music application, the businesses of Duomi Music will be spread out across 

various kinds of intelligent terminals which will create an optimum ecosystem in the digital music industry and further 

consolidate its leading position in the mobile internet industry.

Prime games publishing platform

In the first half of 2014, the Group expedited to strengthen mobile games publishing business and devoted Finger Fun

「指遊方寸」as a prime game publishing platform.



Management Discussion and Analysisalysisss

A8 New Media Group Limited  Interim Report 2014 254

In the first half of 2014, Finger Fun mainly operated and promoted “PaPa Three Kingdoms「啪啪三國」” on Android 

platforms in China, and had made certain achievements, the turnover of PaPa Three Kingdoms exceeded RMB50 

million since its launch. In terms of the exploration of high quality mobile games, Finger Fun has obtained the exclusive 

publishing right of four mobile games on both iOS and Android platforms in China including Gods Throne (「眾神
王座」), Oh! My God (「我的神啊」), Arcade Heroes (「街機群英傳」) and the Venator (“Venator”). The Venator was 

introduced from Korea and has been successfully published in Korea.

In addition, the Company subscribed for about 6% interest in Qingsong Fund II for the total consideration of RMB20 

million in January 2014. The Company is able to access the upstream of the mobile game industry (the development 

phase) at early stage and to connect it with downstream to form a complete chain of mobile game publishing 

business through the investment in Qingsong Fund II. Meanwhile, as one of the limited partners of Qingsong Fund II, 

the Company may also explore potential merger and acquisition opportunities which help the Group speeding up its 

layout of mobile internet and assist its development of mobile internet business.

In addition, the Group extended its cooperation with other mobile game applications by leveraging on its 

advantageous integrated payment channel and resources through its user behavior analysis and channel resources 

accumulated in the past years.

A8 Music Building

A8 Music Building, with total building area of over 50,000 square meters, officially started its commercialized operation 

in the first half of 2014. The rental income and management fee generated from the building will bring consistent and 

stable cash flows for the Company to support its future business development.

Business outlook for the second half of 2014

Looking into the second half of 2014, the Group will sustain its effort on creating the music-based entertainment 

industry chain based on mobile internet and the prime game publishing platform, and will strengthen the business 

operation from the following aspects:

Music-based entertainment industry chain based on mobile internet

In terms of music contents, the Group will continue strengthening the sourcing of music content through diversified 

ways.

In terms of music channels, the Group will continue the cooperation with mobile operators while focusing on projects 

with higher yield.
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In terms of music products, Duomi Music will continue to seek product differentiation for new breakthroughs. Duomi 

Music will launch additional online real-time interactive programs with high quality targeting young female users in 

order to build up its reputation among such user group. Meanwhile, user privilege services will be launched so that 

VIP users of Duomi Music will be entitled to more practical and beneficial privileges so as to improve their loyalty and 

stickiness. In terms of business model, Duomi Music will further enhance current revenue sources and explore other 

new revenue sources by: i) extending the data streaming cooperation with other mobile operators in addition to 

China Unicom; ii) improving efficiency of current advertising scheme and exploring additional advertising options; iii) 

strengthening mobile games cooperation and enhancing user operation to increase interactive entertainment revenue 

through Sweet Words; vi) promoting Duomi Crystal Earphone in order to create a branding layout for Duomi Music to 

further expand its hardware business.

Prime games publishing platform

In terms of new mobile games introduction, the Group obtained the exclusive publishing right of a new mobile 

game with three kingdom feature on both iOS and Android platforms in China in August 2014 in addition to the 

exclusive publishing right of four mobile games obtained in the first half of 2014. The Company plans to commence 

the commercial operation of the five mobile games mentioned above in the second half of 2014. At present, the 

Gods Throne (「眾神王座」) and the Arcade Heroes (「街機群英傳」) have completed closed testing, the Oh! My God 

(「OMG我的神啊」) has completed technical testing and the Venator is under the preparation for localization, and the 

remaining game was in the process of optimization by the developer.

The Group is aware of the importance of intellectual property rights in self-developed mobile games. Finger Fun 

started to cooperate with authors in order to obtain intellectual property rights directly from them, and has obtained 

an exclusive edition right of a network literature work named “Hunger for World Conquest” (「我欲封天」) in the field 

of mobile game publication in August 2014. The Hunger for World Conquest was a recent top-selling network literature 

on the website of Starting Point Chinese Literature under the Shanda Literature Group. The Company believes that 

such network literature work and mobile game share lots of common features such as content and user group, and 

the success rate of developing a mobile game based on a popular literature work is generally higher, therefore the 

Company plans to cooperate with a third party developer to develop a mobile game based on the above-said network 

literature work.

Although Finger Fun is currently focusing on prime mobile games publishing business in China, it has also deployed 

its layout in overseas mobile game publishing market through investment. The Report of Chinese Games Industry 

shows that Chinese self-developed games realized revenue of USD800 million in overseas market in the first half of 

2014, representing an increase of 66.7% as compared with the same period of 2013. Considering the good overseas 

performance of various Chinese mobile games especially in Asia, Finger Fun invested in the BIGBANG group which 

mainly engages in the worldwide publication business of mobile games and mobile applications in July 2014. The 

Group will complete its layout in overseas mobile game publishing business through the investment in BIGBANG and 

such investment will help the Group forming a complete mobile game publication chain worldwide. Meanwhile, Finger 

Fun can also explore and introduce outstanding overseas mobile games into China through its investment in the 

BIGBANG.
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A8 Music Building

The Company plans to enter into the offline live music performance business. The construction of Live House Theater 

inside the A8 Music Building will be completed in the second half of 2014. Along with the gradual completion of 

surrounding business environment and the improvement of property management related services, the occupancy 

rate and rental income of A8 Music Building is expected to further improve.

A8 New Media Group has gradually formed competitive advantages in both mobile music and publication of 

mobile games. The Group will continue to focus on providing value for users to promote the rapid and sustainable 

development of the Group. The Board and the management of the Group will work more closely with all staffs for the 

sustainable development of the Group.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue and profit attributable to equity holders of the Company

For the six months ended 30 June 2014, the revenue of the Group amounted to approximately RMB115.4 million, 

representing an increase of approximately 20.6% as compared with the same period in 2013 (2013: approximately 

RMB95.7 million). Among which, revenues from music-based entertainment services and game-related entertainment 

services amounted to approximately RMB51.0 million (2013: approximately RMB67.3 million) and RMB60.9 million (2013: 

approximately RMB13.1 million), respectively.

The increase in revenue was mainly due to the steady development of the prime game publishing business after the 

successful completion of resources restructure during the second half of 2013. The Group has also obtained exclusive 

publication rights of several mobile games which are expected to generate revenue in the second half of 2014.

For the six months ended 30 June 2014, the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company amounted to 

approximately RMB1.4 million including fair value gain on investment property and share of losses of associates 

amounted to approximately RMB7.9 million and RMB2.8 million, respectively, compared to the loss attributable to 

equity holders of the Company of approximately RMB45.3 million for the last corresponding period.

Cost of services provided

For the six months ended 30 June 2014, the cost of services provided of the Group amounted to approximately 

RMB84.4 million, representing an increase of approximately 35.3% as compared with the same period in 2013 (2013: 

approximately RMB62.4 million). The cost of services provided mainly comprises revenue shared with mobile operators, 

distribution channels, business alliances and other costs such as music copyrights, game publishing rights and direct 

labor costs.
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Revenue shared with mobile operators and distribution channels ranged from 30% to 50% of the total revenue received 

from mobile users and it averaged at approximately 44.6% of the total revenue for the six months ended 30 June 2014 

(2013: approximately 41.0%). The increase was mainly due to the deterioration of revenue share ratio with mobile 

operators and the change in product mix due to the development of game publication business, which shared 40% to 

50% of the total revenue with the distribution channel.

Revenue shared with business alliances averaged at approximately 22.6% of the total revenue for the six months ended 

30 June 2014 (2013: approximately 16.1%), representing an increase of 6.5% as compared with the last corresponding 

period, which was mainly due to the change in product mix.

Gross profit

For the six months ended 30 June 2014, the gross profit of the Group amounted to approximately RMB29.3 million, 

representing a decrease of approximately 8.4% as compared with the same period in 2013 (2013: approximately 

RMB32.0 million). The overall gross margin ratio of the Group was 25.4%, as compared to 33.4% for the last 

corresponding period. The decrease was mainly due to the change in product mix which resulted in higher revenue 

sharing with third parties.

Other income and gains, net

For the six months ended 30 June 2014, the other income and gains of the Group were approximately RMB23.6 million, 

as compared to net gain of approximately RMB8.6 million for the last corresponding period.

The sharp increase was mainly due to the increase in rental and management fee income and fair value gain on 

investment properties both amounted to approximately RMB7.9 million, which was partly offset by the decrease in 

bank interest income of approximately RMB1.6 million.

Selling and marketing expenses

For the six months ended 30 June 2014, the selling and marketing expenses of the Group amounted to approximately 

RMB22.3 million, decreased by 19.8% as compared with the same period in 2013, representing approximately 19.4% 

of total revenue (2013: approximately RMB27.8 million, representing approximately 29.0% of total revenue). The 

decrease in selling and marketing expenses and its ratio to total revenue were mainly due to the decrease in labor cost 

amounted to approximately RMB3.1 million resulted from labor adjustment in relation to business restructure and the 

change in product mix. Among the selling and marketing expenses, over 50% were the promotion and marketing cost 

related to the music-based entertainment services.

Administrative expenses

For the six months ended 30 June 2014, the administrative expenses of the Group amounted to approximately RMB21.8 

million, decreased by approximately 18.3% as compared with the same period in 2013 (2013: approximately RMB26.7 

million). The decrease was mainly driven by the decrease in rental expenses due to the office relocation to A8 Music 

Building and decrease in amortization of intangible assets both amounted to approximately RMB2.6 million.
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Other expenses, net

For the six months ended 30 June 2014, other expenses, net of the Group amounted to approximately RMB0.5 million, 

compared to approximately RMB13.7 million for the last corresponding period which primarily reflected the fair value 

loss on conversion option embedded in the preferred shares of approximately RMB12.1 million.

Share of losses of associates

For the six months ended 30 June 2014, the Group shared losses of associate of Duomi Music amounted to 

approximately RMB2.8 million, compared to the shared losses of associates of Duomi Music and Ningmenghai 

amounted to approximately RMB17.2 million and RMB0.4 million, respectively, in the last corresponding period.

Tax

For the six months ended 30 June 2014, income tax of the Group amounted to approximately RMB1.0 million, as 

compared to approximately RMB0.6 million for the same period in 2013.

The effective tax rate of the Group was approximately 50.4% in the six months ended 30 June 2014 (2013: 

approximately negative of 1.3%). As a result of the new Corporate Income Tax Law in China, the statutory tax rates 

are 12.5%, 15%, 25% in the respective operating subsidiaries of the Group in 2014, the same as last corresponding 

period. The tax expense for the period was the combined effect of the deferred tax and the income tax final settlement 

differences for 2013.

Non-current assets

As at 30 June 2014, the total non-current assets of the Group amounted to approximately RMB422.9 million (2013: 

approximately RMB389.2 million). The increase was mainly due to the increase in deposit for acquisition of convertible 

notes issued by Duomi Music and investment properties amounted to approximately RMB20.0 million and RMB18.2 

million, respectively.

Current assets and current liabilities

As at 30 June 2014, the total current assets of the Group amounted to approximately RMB495.1 million (2013: 

approximately RMB546.2 million). Accounts receivable amounted to approximately RMB42.3 million (2013: 

approximately RMB51.1 million), and the turnover days of accounts receivable is approximately 73 days (2013: 

approximately 99 days).

As at 30 June 2014, the total current liabilities of the Group amounted to approximately RMB103.5 million (2013: 

approximately RMB122.0 million). The decrease was mainly resulted from the decrease in other payables and accruals 

amounted to approximately RMB15.6 million, which was mainly related to the construction cost of A8 building.
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Liquidity and financial resources

As at 30 June 2014, cash and bank balances and highly liquid short term assets of the Group including cash and cash 

equivalents, time deposits with original maturity of more than three months and financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss amounted to approximately RMB423.2 million (2013: approximately RMB475.9 million). Approximately 

RMB338.9 million or approximately 80% of them were denominated in RMB.

The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rate is mainly attributable to its deposits placed with banks. The Group 

mainly operates in the Mainland China with most of the transactions settled in Renminbi.

Due to exchange rate movement during the period, the Group had made certain amount of financial instrument for 

hedging against both the interest and exchange rate risks as at 30 June 2014.

Human resources

As at 30 June 2014, the Group had 174 employees (as at 30 June 2013: 233 employees). Total employee costs for the 

six months ended 30 June 2014, including directors’ emoluments, amounted to approximately RMB17.5 million (2013: 

approximately RMB21.9 million).

Employees are rewarded on a performance related basis within the general framework of the Group’s salary and bonus 

system which is reviewed regularly. A share option scheme and a share award scheme have also been put in place for 

the Company to encourage employees to work towards enhancing the value of the Company and promote the long-

term growth of the Company. Furthermore, the Group offers training programs for employees to upgrade their skills 

and knowledge on a regular basis.
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, 
UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 June 2014, the Directors and chief executives of the Company and their associates had the following interests 

in the shares and underlying shares of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of 

the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap.571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (“SFO”)), as recorded in the register required 

to be kept by the Company under Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock 

Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (“Model Code”) as set 

out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules and the Company’s own code of conduct regarding Directors’ dealings in the 

Company’s securities (“Own Code”):

Long positions in shares of the Company

 Number of shares

    Approximate

   Underlying Shares percentage of 

   (under equity interest in the

   derivatives of Company’s issued 

Name of Director Nature of interest Ordinary shares the Company) share capital (1)

Mr. Liu Xiaosong Founder of trust (2) 508,746,810 (3) Nil 35.61%

 Beneficial Owner 5,766,000 8,197,310 (4) 0.98%

Mr. Lu Bin Beneficial Owner Nil 3,938,910 (4) 0.28%

Mr. Chan Yiu Kwong Beneficial Owner Nil 420,000 (4) 0.03%

Ms. Wu Shihong Beneficial Owner Nil 420,000 (4) 0.03%

Mr. Song Ke Beneficial Owner Nil 420,000 (4) 0.03%

Notes:

1. The percentage of interest in the Company is calculated by reference to the number of Shares in issue as at 30 June 2014 (i.e. 

1,428,847,128 Shares).

2. Mr. Liu Xiaosong is the founder of a family trust which is deemed under SFO to be interested in all the shares held by Ever Novel 

and Prime Century in the Company. As at 30 June 2014, Prime Century directly held 367,115,715 shares and Ever Novel directly held 

141,631,095 shares in the Company.

3. On 8 July 2014, Prime Century increased 2,244,588 shares though over-the-counter trading. As at the date of this interim report, Mr. 

Liu Xiaosong totally held 510,991,398 shares in the Company as the founder of a family trust, representing 35.76% of interest in the 

Company’s issued share capital.

4. Details of share options held by the Directors are shown in the section of “Share Option Schemes”.
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Long positions in associated corporations of the Company

Name of   Registered Approximate

associated Name of Nature of  capital/no. of  percentage of

corporation  Director  Interest  shares held  interest

Huadong Feitian(1) Mr. Liu Beneficial owner RMB21,510,000 (3) 75%

Duomi Music(2) Mr. Liu Interest of controlled corporation 35,435,640 (4) 30.13%

Notes:

1. Huadong Feitian is a limited liability company incorporated in the PRC whose financial results are, through a number of structure 

contracts, consolidated into the financial statements of the Company and therefore an associated corporation of the Company.

2. Duomi Music is a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability. As at 30 June 2014, the Company was interested 

in approximately 42.73% of the issued share capital of Duomi Music through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Phoenix Success Limited, 

and therefore Duomi Music is an associated corporation of the Company. Mr. Liu, through his wholly-owned company, Fortune Light 

Investments Limited (“Fortune Light”), held approximately 30.13% of the issued share capital of Duomi Music.

3. This represents the amount of registered capital of Huadong Feitian held by Mr. Liu.

4. This represents the number of shares of Duomi Music held by Mr. Liu.

Save as disclosed, as at 30 June 2014, none of the Directors, chief executives and their respective associates had 

any interest or short positions in the Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or any associated 

corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which were required to be notified to the Company and the 

Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which he is 

taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or are required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO to be 

entered into the register referred to therein; or are required, pursuant to the Model Code to be notified to the Company 

and the Stock Exchange.
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SHARE OPTION SCHEMES

On 26 May 2008, the shareholders of the Company adopted two share option schemes for the purpose of providing 

incentives and rewards to its Directors, executive officers, employees and other eligible persons.

The exercise period of the Company’s share options outstanding under the Pre-IPO share option scheme (the “Pre-IPO 

Share Option Scheme”) had ended in 21 May 2012, and no further share option will be granted under the Pre-IPO Share 

Option Scheme. During the reporting period, no share option granted under this Scheme was exercised or cancelled.

The following table discloses movements in the Company’s share options outstanding under share option scheme (the 

“Share Option Scheme”) during the year:

          Closing price

         Original of shares

         Exercise immediately

    Lapsed/      price before

  Exercised Granted forfeited  Date of Vesting End of of share date of

Name/category At 1 January  during  during  during At 30 June  grant of  period of exercise options HK$ grant HK$ 

of participants  2014  the period  the period  the period   2014  share options  share options   period per share per share

Directors of the Company

Mr. Liu Xiaosong 597,310 – 7,600,000 – 8,197,310

Including: 597,310 – – – 597,310 5 October 2009 One-third of the share options 5 October 2014 2.4156 2.98

        granted will be vested every 

        12-month period starting 

        from 5 October 2010

 0 – 7,600,000 – 7,600,000 23 April 2014 One-fourth of the Share Options 23 April 2021 0.65 0.65

         will be vested every

        12-month  period starting

        from 23 April 2015

Mr. Lu Bin 3,068,910 – 870,000 – 3,938,910

Including: 3,068,910 – – – 3,068,910 25 March 2011 One-fourth of the Share Options 24 March 2016 1.8376 2.26

        will be vested every

        12-month period starting

        from 11 May 2012

 0 – 870,000 – 870,000 24 January 2014 One-fourth of the Share Options 24 January 2021 0.684 0.68

        will be vested every

        12-month period starting

        from 24 January 2015



Disclosure of InterestsDDDDDDisclo

34 A8 New Media Group Limited  Interim Report 2014A

          Closing price

         Original of shares

         Exercise immediately

    Lapsed/      price before

  Exercised Granted forfeited  Date of Vesting End of of share date of

Name/category At 1 January  during  during  during At 30 June  grant of  period of exercise options HK$ grant HK$ 

of participants  2014  the period  the period  the period   2014  share options  share options   period per share per share

Mr. Chan Yiu Kwong 0 – 420,000 – 420,000 23 April 2014 One-fourth of the Share Options 23 April 2021 0.65 0.65

        will be vested every 

        12-month period starting

        from 23 April 2015

Ms. Wu Shihong 0 – 420,000 – 420,000 23 April 2014 One-fourth of the Share Options 23 April 2021 0.65 0.65

        will be vested every

        12-month period starting

        from 23 April 2015

Mr. Song Ke 0 – 420,000 – 420,000 23 April 2014 One-fourth of the Share Options 23 April 2021 0.65 0.65

        will be vested every

        12-month period starting

        from 23 April 2015

Subtotal 3,666,220 – 9,730,000 – 13,396,220

Senior Management of the Group

 786,900 – – – 786,900 25 March 2011 One-fourth of 600,000  24 March 2016 1.8376 2.26

        Share Options will be 

        vested every 12-month 

        period starting from 

        20 September 2011

 524,600 – – – 524,600 18 August 2011 One-fourth of the Share Options  17 August 2016 0.9150 1.27

        will be vested every 

        12-month period starting 

        from 9 August 2012

 – – 3,177,500 – 3,177,500 24 January 2014 One-fourth of the Share Options  24 January 2021 0.684 0.68

        will be vested every 

        12-month period starting 

        from 24 January 2015

 – – 9,222,000 – 9,222,000 23 April 2014 One-fourth of the Share Options  23 April 2021 0.65 0.65

        will be vested every 

        12-month period starting 

        from 23 April 2015

Subtotal 1,311,500 – 12,399,500 – 13, 711,000
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          Closing price

         Original of shares

         Exercise immediately

    Lapsed/      price before

  Exercised Granted forfeited  Date of Vesting End of of share date of

Name/category At 1 January  during  during  during At 30 June  grant of  period of exercise options HK$ grant HK$ 

of participants  2014  the period  the period  the period   2014  share options  share options   period per share per share

Other employees and eligible persons of the Group

 2,888,762 – – – 2,888,762 15 October 2008 One-fourth of the Share Options  14 October 2018 0.9028 1.15

        will be vested every 

        12-month period starting 

        from 15 October 2009

 401,420 – – 72,758 328,662 5 October 2009 One-third of the share options  5 October 2014 2.4156 2.98

        granted will be vested 

        every 12-month period starting 

        from 5 October 2010

 19,672 – – – 19,672 24 December  Minimum of 2 years and  24 December  2.4400 3.13

       2009  maximum of 4 years  2014

 2,531,193 – – 1,382,321 1,148,872 25 March 2011 One-fourth of 600,000  24 March 2016 1.8376 2.26

        Share Options will be  

        vested every 12-month  

        period starting from 

        20 September 2011

 0 – 2,400,000 – 2,400,000 14 January 2014 One-fourth of the Share Options  14 January 2019 0.69 0.66

        will be vested every 

        12-month period starting 

        from 14 January 2015

 0 – 14,488,000 – 14,488,000 23 April 2014 One-fourth of the Share Options  23 April 2021 0.65 0.65

        will be vested every 

        12-month period starting 

        from 23 April 2015

Subtotal 5,841,047 – 16,888,000 1,455,079 21,237,968

TOTAL 10,818,767 – 39,017,500 1,455,079 48,381,188
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During the six months ended 30 June 2014, 39,017,500 share options were granted under the Share Option Scheme, 

and no share option granted under the Share Option Scheme was exercised or cancelled. 1,455,079 share options 

granted under the Share Option Scheme were lapsed following the resignation of the relevant employees and eligible 

persons.

As at the date of this interim report, there were 48,381,188 outstanding share options under the Share Option Scheme, 

representing approximately 3.39% of the issued share capital of the Company.

SHARE AWARD SCHEME

The Board has approved the adoption of a share award scheme (the “Share Award Scheme”) on 16 August 2010 

(“Adoption Date”) for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to its Directors, executive officers, employees 

and other eligible persons. Law Debenture Trust (Asia) Limited (the “Trustee”) acts as the trustee for the Share Award 

Scheme. The Share Award Scheme will operate in parallel with the Company’s Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme and the 

Share Option Scheme.

During the six months ended 30 June 2014, no awarded shares were granted under the Share Award Scheme, the 

Trustee has not purchased any of the Company’s existing Shares on the market for the purpose of the Share Award 

Scheme. 618,700 awarded shares were released to awardees, 411,950 awarded shares were lapsed following the 

resignations of the relevant employees and eligible persons.

As at the date of this interim report, there were 613,250 outstanding awarded shares under the Share Award Scheme, 

representing approximately 1.33% of the Share Award Scheme Limit of the Company.
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

As at 30 June 2014, the persons or corporations (other than a Director or chief executive of the Company) who have 

interest or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the register required to be 

kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO or have otherwise notified to the Company are as follows:

   Approximate

   percentage of

  Number of interest in the

   Ordinary shares Company’s issued 

Name of substantial shareholder Nature of interest  (long positions) share capital (note 1)

HSBC International Trustee (other than a bare trustee) (note 2) 573,636,810 40.14%

River Road Interest in controlled corporation (note 2) 508,746,810 35.61%

Knight Bridge Interest in controlled corporation (note 2) 508,746,810 35.61%

Ever Novel Interest in controlled corporation (note 3) 367,115,715 25.69%

 Beneficial Owner (note 3) 141,631,095 9.91%

Prime Century Beneficial Owner (note 3) 367,115,715 25.69%

Notes:

1. The percentage of interest in the Company is calculated by reference to the number of Shares in issue as at 30 June 2014 (i.e. 

1,428,847,128 Shares).

2. HSBC International Trustee Limited (“HSBC International”) is the trustee of family trusts of Mr. Liu Xiaosong, which, through intermediate 

holding companies (including but not exclusively River Road, Knight Bridge, Ever Novel and Prime Century), exercise or control the 

exercise of one third or more voting power at the general meetings of such companies and is deemed under the SFO to be interested 

in the shares of the Company held by such companies (573,546,810 Shares in total). The rest 90,000 shares is held by HSBC International 

for its other clients.

3. As at 30 June 2014, Prime Century directly held 367,115,715 shares and Ever Novel directly held 141,631,095 shares in the Company. 

Ever Novel was entitled to exercise or control the exercise of one third or more of the voting power at the general meetings of Prime 

Century and was deemed to be interested in the 367,115,715 shares in the Company held directly by Prime Century. As at 8 July 2014, 

Prime Century increased 2,244,588 shares though over-the-counter trading. As at the date of this interim report, HSBC International 

totally held 575,881,398 shares in the Company as the trustee of a family trust, representing 40.30% of interest in the Company’s issued 

share capital.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2014, the Directors are not aware of any other person or corporation other 

than the Directors or chief executives of the Company whose interests are set out in the section “Directors’ and 

chief executives’ interests in shares and underlying shares” above having an interest or short position in the shares 

or underlying shares of the Company representing 5% or more of the issued share capital of the Company which is 

required to be recorded pursuant to section 336 of the SFO.
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A

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for 2014.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

During the period ended 30 June 2014, neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, redeemed or 

sold any of the Company’s listed securities.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

During the period ended 30 June 2014, all the code provisions set out in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices 

(“CG Code”) contained in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules were met by the Company, except for the deviation from 

code provision A.2.1 providing for the roles of chairman and chief executive officer (the “CEO”) to be performed by 

different individuals.

Mr. Liu Xiaosong has diversified experience in the technology, media and telecommunication industry and has been 

being responsible for overall management and strategic planning of the Group. The Board considered that Mr. Liu is 

able to lead the Board in making better business decision for the Group. Therefore, Mr. Liu has had the dual roles of the 

chairman and CEO of the Company despite deviation from code provision A.2.1 during the reporting period.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Own Code which covers the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules 

as its code of conduct governing the directors’ dealings in the Company’s securities. Having made specific enquiries 

with all the Directors, they all confirmed that they have complied with the required standards set out in the Own Code 

(covering the Model Code) throughout the period under review.

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Audit Committee has reviewed the Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for 

the six months ended 30 June 2014. Based on this review and discussions with the management, the Audit Committee 

was satisfied that the financial statements were prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and fairly 

presented the Group’s financial position and results for the six months ended 30 June 2014.

On behalf of the Board

A8 New Media Group Limited

Chairman & Executive Director

Liu Xiaosong

Hong Kong, 20 August 2014


	Cover
	Inside Front Cover
	Contents
	Corporate Information
	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profi t or Loss
	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes In Equity
	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
	Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
	Management Discussion and Analysis
	Disclosure of Interests
	Other Information


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings false
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (\265L)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHK-Light
    /MYuenHK-Medium
    /MYuenHK-SemiBold
    /MYuenHK-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHK-Medium
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005b57fa65bc00200027006d006500640052006500730027005d00204f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc87a25e55986f793a3001901a904e96fb5b5090f54ef650b390014ee553ca57287db2969b7db28def4e0a767c5e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


